

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his
official capacity as Chair of the House
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et al.,

Defendants.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his
official capacity as Chair of the House
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et al.,

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF OF HARPER PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The trial court’s extensive, unanimous factual findings of extreme and intentional partisan gerrymandering are not clearly erroneous.	3
II. <i>Harper</i> Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable under North Carolina’s Constitution.	8
A. The North Carolina Constitution constrains the General Assembly’s exercise of its redistricting authority.	8
B. <i>Harper</i> Plaintiffs’ claims are governed by manageable standards.....	14
III. The 2021 Plans violate North Carolina’s Constitution.	18
A. The 2021 Plans violate the Free Elections Clause.	18
B. The 2021 Plans violate the Equal Protection Clause.	23
C. The 2021 Plans violate the Free Speech and Assembly Clauses.	26
IV. Legislative Defendants’ remaining arguments lack merit.....	28
A. <i>Harper</i> Plaintiffs have standing.	28
B. Legislative Defendants’ federal Elections Clause theory is baseless.....	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	27
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	31, 32
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 168 (1962).....	16
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787)	3
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009).....	11, 12, 13, 17, 22
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932).....	31
<i>City of Charlotte v. McNeely</i> , 281 N.C. 684, 190 S.E.2d 179 (1972).....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26
<i>Clarno v. Fagan</i> , No. 21CV40180, 2021 WL 5632371 (Or. Cir. Ct. Nov. 24, 2021)	14
<i>Colgrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	32
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019).....	13, 19

<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018).....	9, 13
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....	26
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 367 N.C. 542, 766 S.E.2d 238 (2014).....	17
<i>Elliott v. Gardner</i> , 203 N.C. 749, 166 S.E. 918 (1932).....	11
<i>Farm Bureau v. Cully’s Motorcross Park</i> , 366 N.C. 505, 742 S.E.2d 781 (2013).....	4
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	29
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	32
<i>Harper v. Lewis</i> , 19 CVS 12667 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004).....	13
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 151 N.C. 575, 66 S.E. 571 (1909).....	14
<i>In re Burke</i> , 368 N.C. 226.....	4
<i>In re Skinner</i> , 370 N.C. 126, 804 S.E.2d 449 (2017).....	4
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932).....	31
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	11, 21
<i>Obie v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 762 F. Supp. 119 (E.D.N.C. 1991).....	21

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	16, 22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	30
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	31
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Quinn v. Lattimore</i> , 120 N.C. 426, 26 S.E. 638 (1897).....	19
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	31
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016).....	9
<i>State v. Cooke</i> , 306 N.C. 132, 291 S.E.2d 618 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swaringer v. Poplin</i> , 211 N.C. 700, 191 S.E. 746 (1937).....	19
<i>Town of Boone v. State</i> , 369 N.C. 126, 794 S.E. 2d 710 (2016).....	28
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	31, 32

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	30, 32
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	32
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10.....	2

N.C. Const. art. I, § 12.....	2
N.C. Const. art. I, § 14.....	2
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....	2
N.C.G.S. § 1-267.1	9, 33
N.C.G.S. § 120-2.3	9, 33
N.C.G.S. § 120-2.4	9, 33
Fla. Const. art. III, §§ 20–21	11, 12
Fla. Const. art. XI, § 3	12
Mo. Const. art. III, § 3(b)(5).....	11, 12
Mo. Const. art. III, § 50	12
